4246 Biochemishy 1995,34, 4246-4256
Old Yellow Enzyme: Aromatization of Cyclic Enones and the Mechanism of a
Novel Dismutation Reaction?
Alfin D. N. Vaz,* Sumita Chakraborty, and Vincent Massey"
Department of Biological Chemistry, Medical School, The University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
Received October 26, 1994; Revised Manuscript Received January 19, 1995@
ABSTRACT: The origin of charge transfer bands that develop on reaction of Old Yellow Enzyme with
a$-unsaturated cyclic ketones such as 3-oxodecalin-4-ene (ODE, numbered according to the convention

B): HTN standard. Numbers above the peaks are the signal
intensities unitized to the signal intensity for the C4 proton at 6.52
ppm. The inset to panel A shows the numbering system used in
the substrate and the product and the stereochemistry of the
dehydrogenation reaction catalyzed by OYE.
functional groups in the active site of OYE. This can result
in lowering the reduction potential of the olefinic bond, which
is conjugated to the carbonyl group, thus increasing the ease
of reduction by the flavin hydride. Increasing the alkyl group
substitution at the ,O carbon of the a$-unsaturated aldehyde
or ketone results in progressive decrease in the rate of
NADPH oxidation. For example, 3-penten-2-one and mesi-
tyl oxide are progressively less active in NADPH oxi-
doreductase activity than methyl vinyl ketone. Similarly
2-butenal (crotonaldehyde) and 3-methyl-2-butenal are pro-
gressively less active than acrolein. Pertubation of the flavin
spectrum by all these compounds at comparable concentra-
tions indicates that alkyl substitutions at the /3 carbon do
not appear to affect binding to OYE; however, the NADPH
oxidation activity is significantly affected.
Several steroids having a 3-oxo-A4-ene structure were
examined for their ability to form charge transfer complexes
or to show NADPH oxidoreductase activity with OYE. At
low steroid concentrations (0.1-20 pM), the flavin spectrum
of OYE is significantly perturbed indicating tight binding
4252 Biochemistry, Vol. 34, No. 13, 1995 Vaz et al.
Table 1: Reactivity of OYE with Enones and Phenolsa
Compound T u r n o v e r  Compound Turnover  Compound Turnover  Compound T u r n o v e r
(common name) Number  (common name) Number  (common name) Number  (common name) Number
( m i n - 1 )  f m i n - 1 )  ( m i n - 1 )  f m i n - 1 )
b
Q
Cyulohexanuiic
*Methyl vii~yl kclone
O L
oAA
O + Y
om
3 .  P e  I, I e n  - ?. 0 nc
Mesityl oxide
2-Ethyl acrolein
3.Oxu-decalin-J~enc (ODE)
I 5 0
2 . 5
0
0
1 6 0
1 7 0
9 6
I1 9
I 3 0
2.5
0.0
6 . 0
6 . 5
*Cyclohexane- I .2 -~1one
&6-Q / -
o+
0 OM OH
Cyclohexane. I .4.dione
2.6.6-Trimclhyl cyclohex-
Z-ene. I ,d-diunc
Duroquinone
o+
Acrolein
0-
Crotonaldehyde
0' A.
3-Methyl.Z.butensl
0 - P
*Methyl acrolein
e-Tetralone